

Docket No. B239677

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

SHERRELL VANHOOSER,

Petitioner,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Respondent.

HENNESSY INDUSTRIES, INC.,

Real Party in Interest.

*Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC468065
Coordinated Proceeding No. JCCP 4674
The Hon. Emilie H. Elias, Judge Presiding*

**AMICUS BRIEF OF CONSUMER
ATTORNEYS OF CALIFORNIA IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER SHERRELL
VANHOOSER**

Simona A. Farrise, Esq. (CSB 171708)
Carla V. Minnard, Esq. (CSB 176015)
FARRISE FIRM, P.C.
225 South Olive, Suite 102
Los Angeles, CA 90012
T: (310) 424-3355
F: (510) 588-4536
farriselaw@farriselaw.com

Sharon J. Arkin (CSB 154858)
THE ARKIN LAW FIRM
355 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 2450
Los Angeles, CA 90071
T: (541) 469-2892
F: (866) 571-5676
E: sarkin@arkinlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Consumer Attorneys of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>WHY EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF SHOULD BE GRANTED</u> | 1 |
| <u>INTEREST OF THE AMICUS</u> | 3 |
| <u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u> | 4 |
| 1. IMMEDIATE REVIEW OF THIS ISSUE AND CORRECTION OF THE TRIAL COURT'S DECISION WILL BENEFIT INNUMERABLE PLAINTIFFS AND WILL PRESERVE THE RESOURCES OF THE PARTIES AND THE COURTS | 4 |
| 2. THE TRIAL COURT'S RESOLUTION OF THIS ISSUE FLIES IN THE FACE OF CONTROLLING SUPREME COURT AUTHORITY AND MUST BE REVERSED | 6 |
| A. <u>No asbestos injury occurs until diagnosis of the asbestos-related disease and, as such, it is the marital status of the parties at the time of diagnosis, not at time of exposure, which controls the accrual of the loss of consortium claim.</u> | 7 |
| B. <u>Zwicker is inapplicable.</u> | 9 |
| <u>CONCLUSION</u> | 14 |
| <u>CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF BRIEF</u> | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Bartolo v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 51 Cal.App.3d 526 | 8 |
| <i>Brumley v. FDCC California, Inc.</i> (2008) 156 Cal.App.4 th 312 | 8 |
| <i>Buttram v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4 th 520 | 1, 7 |
| <i>Grisham v. Philip Morris</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4 th 623 | 7 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 1127 | 7, 10 |
| <i>Kociemba v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> (D. Minn. 1988) 683 F.Supp. 1577 | 11 |
| <i>Lineaweaver v. Plant Insulation Co.</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1409 | 11 |
| <i>Owens-Illinois, Inc. v. Cook</i> (2005) 386 Md. 468 | 13 |
| <i>Potter v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 965 | 10 |
| <i>Rosencrans v. Dover Images, Ltd.</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4 th 1072 | 8 |
| <i>Zwicker v. Altamont Emergency Room Physicians Medical Group</i> (2002) 9 8 Cal.App.4 th 26 | <i>passim</i> |

TREATISES

Eisenberg, Horvitz & Weiner,
*California Practice Guide: Civil
Appeals and Writs* (Rutter 2012)

12
